Service who confirmed that the monthly fee for provision of aviation weather services for the months of March 2020 to
May 2022 will be waived due to the impacts of Covid-19 pandemic. The Company noted that monthly fee for provision
of aviation weather services from Fiji Meteorological Service for the months of March 2020 to December 2021 were
reversed in the incorrect period (2022).

In accordance with  IAS 8.42 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors, the company has account-
ed for the error by adjusting the opening balance of each affected component of the equity for earliest prior period
presented and the other comparative amount.

During 2022, the Company noted that monthly fee for provision of aviation weather services from Fiji Meteorological
Service for the months of March 2020 to December 2021 were reversed in the incorrect period (2022).

The errors have been corrected by restating each of the affected financial statement line items for prior periods.

The following tables summarise the impacts on the Company’s financial statements.

Statement of financial position Impact of restatement and correction of errors

As previously reported Adjustments As restated

2020 $ $ $

Trade and other payables  (8,105,052)  458,711  (7,646,341)

Total liabilities  (8,105,052)  458,711  (7,646,341)

Retained earnings  (191,692,140)  (458,711)  (192,150,851)

Total equity  (191,692,140)  (458,711)  (192,150,851)

2021

Trade and other payables  (10,412,907)  1,009,163  (9,403,744)

Total liabilities  (10,412,907)  1,009,163  (9,403,744)

Retained earnings  (187,381,470)  (1,009,163)  (188,390,633)

Total equity  (187,381,470)  (1,009,163)  (188,390,633)

Fiji Airports Limited 2022 Annual Report  Page 77

FIJI AIRPORTS LIMITED
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS Continued
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31 2022

NOTE 25. RESTATEMENT AND CORRECTION OF ERRORS CONTINUED

Statement of financial performance

As previously reported Adjustments As restated

2021 $ $ $

Operating expenses  6,671,880  (550,452)  6,121,428

Net loss for the year  4,310,670  (550,452)  3,760,218

Total comprehensive income  4,310,670  (550,452)  3,760,218

NOTE 26. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Company’s capital includes share capital and retained earnings.

The Company’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain creditor confidence and to sustain future
development of the business.

The Company is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements. The Company’s policies with respect to
capital management are reviewed regularly by the Board of Directors.

There have been no material changes in the Company’s management of capital during the year.

NOTE 27.  FAIR VALUE ESTIMATION

The carrying value of trade and other receivables, trade and other payables and loans and borrowings are assessed to